Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed there under, the 

consent of members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 

Company from existing Rs. 5,16,80,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Sixteen Lakh Eighty Thousand Only) divided into 

51,68,000 (Fifty One Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 15,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Fifteen 

Crore) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 

98,32,000 (Ninety Eight Lakh Thirty Two Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari-passu in all respect 

with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, the Board / Committee of 

the Board or any officer(s) authorized by the Board of Directors, be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed thereunder, the 

consent of the shareholders be and is hereby accorded, for substituting Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of 

the Company with the following clause. 

V.   The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Fifteen Crore) divided into 

1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, the Board / Committee of 

the Board or any officer(s) authorized by the Board of Directors, be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

Industries Limited (Hereinafter referred to as ”the Transferee Company”) with appointed date being 01st April, 2020. 

Pursuant to the said order, the Authorised Share Capital of the Transferor Companies has been clubbed with Gretex 

Industries Limited. The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 5,16,80,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Sixteen 

Lakh Eighty Thousand Only) and the paid-up share capital of the Company is Rs. 4,21,16,000/- (Rupees Four Crore 

Twenty One Lakh Sixteen Thousand Only) however this capital is not sufficient to issue shares as per the exchange ratio 

approved in the scheme of amalgamation. Thus, the Company proposes to increase its authorized share capital to Rs. 

15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore).  

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment in the Clause 

V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

The Board at its meeting held on 22nd May, 2024 has approved alteration of the Memorandum of the Company and now

[...]

the Companies Act, 2013, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company must be amended. 

A draft of the amended Memorandum of Association with the following Clause V will be tabled: 

V.  The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Fifteen Crore) divided into 150,00,000 

(One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

As Per section 13 of Companies Act, 2013, the alteration of the memorandum of association of the Company requires 

the approval of shareholders and accordingly the Board now seeks the approval of shareholders for the same.